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EXEC 17 02 09 

ITEM 4 

REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSAL 2009/10 – 2011/12 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Cllr Allan Holliday, Deputy Leader of the Council  

LEAD OFFICER: Julie Crellin, Head of Finance and Management 
Information Systems  

REPORT AUTHOR: Julie Crellin, Head of Finance and Management 
Information Systems 

 

Summary and Recommendation:  

This report provides a summary of the Council’s Budget Proposal for 2009/10 and 
provisional budgets for 2010/11 and 2011/12.  

Through the Resource Planning Working Group, the Council has been considering a 
range of options to create a sustainable budget for the 2009/10 Budget. This is set 
within the context of the existing Budget Strategy set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (2008/9 – 2010/11) agreed at Full Council on 26th February 2008, but to some 
extent is superceeded by more recent economic factors. 

It is recommended that Executive agrees the proposed 2009/10 budget requirement 
and operating budget; the fees and charges schedules, the utilisation of reserves and 
the Council Tax requirement for the Borough prior to being presented to full Council on 
24th February 2009 for approval. 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Executive request Council to approve:- 

1) The budget requirement of £12,345,000 for 2009/10 (and note the provisional 
figures of £12,304,000 for 2010/11 and £11,487,000 for 2011/12 subject to the 
Government’s final settlement figures for these years). This is summarised in 
Appendix H. 

2) The utilisation of earmarked reserves to support the budget proposal of 
£1,749,000 in 2009/10, £1,717,000 in 2010/11 and £40,000 in 2011/12. 
Earmarked reserves (for specific purposes) are projected to be £2,401,000 by 
31st March 2012. General Fund balances are projected to be £2,357,000 by 31st 
March 2012 and this includes the risk based reserve of £1,735,000 over the three 
year period to mitigate current business risks. 
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3) That Council Tax be increased by 4.5% for 2009/10, and subsequent years. This 
would result in an additional rise of approximately 10p per week for Band A 
properties and 15p a week for Band D properties in 2009/10. 

4) The Budget and Council Tax resolution as shown in Appendix B with approval of 
the dwelling Council tax base being delegated to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

5) The proposed fees and charges for Services as shown in Appendix F. 

  

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Resource Planning Working Group, comprising of a cross section of Elected 
Members and senior officers has met on a regular basis during the year to review 
budget requirements in the light of the resources available to the Council. The 
Group received presentations from the Heads of Service supported by Service 
Managers, during November and December to consider the robustness of 
estimates and budget options put forward. RPWG met on the 29th January 2009, 
and agreed a budget proposal for Executive to consider. 

1.2 Executive is asked to recommend the budget proposal set out in this report to 
Council for adoption at the annual budget meeting on 24th February 2009. The 
Budget proposal for 2009/10 is summarised in Appendix A. 

1.3 Scrutiny received a presentation upon the budget proposal at the meeting of 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 30th January, to which all 
Elected Members were invited. Headline budget proposals were posted on the 
Council’s website to inform the public and to seek views. 

1.4 Preparing a budget involves predicting the future, and given the current 
economic context, it is difficult to predict the likely budget requirement to fund 
inflationary pressures, and income receipts from fees and charges and from 
treasury management activities, in particular. 

1.5  Before setting out the budget proposals, which have been particularly challenging 
to determine, given the current and emergent backdrop of the economic 
downturn, the following section sets out the service, budgetary and financial 
context facing the Council. 
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2.0 INTEGRATION OF SERVICE AND BUDGET PLANNING  

2.1 The purpose of a budget is to express in monetary terms the plan for the use of 
resources to deliver the organisations activities. Therefore, budget planning runs 
alongside service planning. Service plans are in the process of construction and 
will be agreed by Executive Members, following discussions with Heads of 
Service in February, and Executive will receive the updated Council Plan for 
consideration in March. The resources required to achieve Corporate priorities 
are reflected in the budget proposals. In developing the budget options, the 
Council has recognised the following requirements:- 

 Need to maintain the performance of our services.  
 Priority actions as agreed by the Council and the 6 customer priorities. 
 Need to maintain the appropriate resource input to key improvement areas 

such as financial management, access to services, housing services 
improvement and the acceleration of our local development framework. 

 Need to maintain the capacity to transform its services to modernise, focus 
and streamline and to deal with the further challenges we know are coming 
in the future.  

 
2.2 In addition, further challenges for the Council involve acting on the Use of 

Resources and the Direction of Travel Assessments from the Audit Commission, 
responding to the implications of Comprehensive Area Assessments and 
delivering on our locality working arrangements. 

 
2.3 It is essential that the Budget, set in the context of unprecedented economic 

circumstances is sustainable over the three year period. It is also important that 
the budget, is not one of ‘boom and bust’ where we reduce services 
unnecessarily in the short term only to find that by the third year of the budget 
proposal, income from activities such as treasury management has improved. 
Every 0.5% reduction in interest rates equates to around £100,000 of reduced 
income from deposits. The use of reserves to supplement income from treasury 
management activities which is included as a budget option for 2009/10 and 
2010/11 (£163,000 each year for the two year period), for example, would be 
unusual, but these are unusual times. 

  
2.4 The Council is also conscious of the need to play our part in supporting jobs and 

the local economy at this difficult time by using our reserves (and capital receipts 
to fund the capital programme) to finance activities that help keep people in work 
to maintain our overall spend, helping the local economy. 
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2.5 The Budget is reviewed annually, but in this period of economic instability, the 
need to regularly update the Budget Strategy within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy becomes more critical as assumptions are more likely to change. 

 
3.0 FUNDING 

3.1  Government Grants – Revenue Support Grant Settlement and Area Based 
Grant  

3.1.1 2009/10 is the second year of the three year Revenue Support Grant Settlement 
announced in December 2007 as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review 
2007 (CSR07). The provisional settlement for 2009/10 and 2010/11 have been 
received, and these are in line with the announcement received in Dec 2007. 
There is a risk, in the face of economic recession and the consequent pressures 
upon central government that support to local government in the next round of 
CSR, i.e. 2011/12+ will be reduced. This is speculative, but the third year of the 
draft budget proposal prudently assumes no increase in RSG. 

RSG funding 2009/10 - £ 7,186,615 (0.39% increase on 2008/09) 

Provisional RSG funding 2010/11 - £ 7,222,549 (0.5% increase on 2009/10) 

Assumed RSG funding 2011/12 - £ 7,222,549 (no increase assumed on 2010/11) 

3.1.3 In addition, the Council will receive funding from the Working Neighbourhoods 
Fund (2008/09 to 2010/11, £1,000,000 was indicated for each of the three years 
of the programme). This funding is not ring-fenced as is part of the Area Based 
Grant. There has been a recent consultation exercise on potential changes to the 
funding formula, but this consultation indicated no change to Copeland’s 
provisional funding. We are expecting confirmation of the final allocation later this 
month.  

Provisional ABG Grant funding 2009/10 - £1,000,000 

Provisional ABG Grant funding 2010/11 - £1,000,000 

The provisional budget for 2011/12 assumes no funding is received for ABG as 
government has not indicated this fund will continue, equally, central government 
has not said that it will not, but it is prudent to assume that this funding ceases.  

3.1.4  In addition to these government grants which have used to support council 
services, some services have enjoyed the benefit of service specific grants in the 
recent past. These grants are generally subject to annual confirmation of funding, 
and this is usually received during February / early March.  
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The following assumptions have been included in preparing the 2009/10 revenue 
base budget:- 

 £259,000 from the Safer and Stronger Communities Fund will be received in 
2009/10 (final year of the Fund). 

 LABGI –  no new funding is assumed from this source. 

 Housing and Planning Delivery Grant – it is assumed that £93,000 will be 
received as an annual grant for the three year period. This will fund £30k of 
staffing costs and £63k to support on-going planning activities. The Local 
Development Framework growth pressure is proposed to be funded in the 
majority, from Housing and Planning Delivery Grant reserves accumulated 
over past years. 

 Concessionary Fares Grant – the budget assumes £213,000 of grant is 
received in 2009/10 which is an increase of 2.5% in relation to 2008/09. The 
budget assumes this continues for the three year period.  

3.1.5  As part of CSR 2007, the Government confirmed that funding assumptions 
included the requirement for securing efficiency savings of 3% per annum. Local 
Authorities can decide how the resources released from the efficiency savings 
are used i.e. in broad terms, to minimise Council Tax increases or be ploughed 
back into the budget. 

3.1.6  The Draft Revenue Budget assumes efficiency savings will be secured in the 
three year period, and for 2009/10, the current budget proposal totals £599,000 
of savings, which is in excess of the 3% net budget target. 

 

3.2 Council Tax 

3.2.1 The Council’s Budget requirement is the total of its Net Expenditure plus (or 
minus) any contribution to (or from) balances. Council Tax is expressed as a £ 
per Band D equivalent property and is calculated by totalling the Council’s 
Budget Requirement and parish precepts, less Central Government Funding and 
plus (or minus) any Collection Fund surplus (or deficit). The Council Tax 
requirement is divided by the Tax Base (number of band D equivalent 
properties). The proposed Budget and Council Tax Resolution which Council will 
be asked to agree is set out in Appendix B. 

3.2.2 It is no longer a requirement for Full Council to approve the Council Tax Base i.e. 
the number of equivalent band D properties used to calculate the total revenue to 
be collected from Council tax (i.e. the levy). It is recommended that final approval 
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of the Council Tax Base be delegated to the Head of Finance and Management 
Information Systems in consultation with the Leader of the Council.  22.236.20 
Band D equivalent properties have been used to determine the Council Tax.   

This report focuses on the Council’s own expenditure and that element of Council 
Tax which relates to Copeland Borough Council’s activities. Resolutions 4 and 5 
set out in Appendix B will be completed for the Council meeting. The County 
Council meets on 19th February to set its budget requirement. 

3.2.3 In recent years, Central Government has used its powers to cap or limit the 
increase in Council Tax increases to 5%. After the provisional Revenue Support 
Grant was announced on 26 November 2008, the Minister for Local Government 
wrote to all Local Authorities reminding them that he expected to see Council Tax 
rise to be below the 5.00% threshold again. 

3.2.4  The current Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed an increase in Council 
Tax of 3.9% in 2009/10 and 2010/11. However, against the backdrop of extra-
ordinary financial context, the Budget Proposal for 2009/10 – 2011/12 assumes 
an increase of 4.5% and for every following year. 

3.2.5 Approximately every 1% increase in Council Tax equates to £ 36,000 increase in 
total in tax levied across all households.  The income from Council Tax for 
2009/10 assumed in the base budget is less than in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, as the Council Tax base is less than forecast at this time last year. 

Income from Council Tax assumed for 2009/10 - £3,906,000 (before deficit on 
the Collection Fund) 

Income from Council Tax assumed for 2010/11 – £4,082,000 (4.5% increase) 

Income from Council Tax assumed for 2011/12 - £4,265,000 (4.5% increase) 

3.2.6 The table below compares the 2009/10 Band D & Band A Council Taxes for the 
Borough to the previous year. Approximately 60% of dwellings within the 
Borough fall within Bands A and B for the purposes of Council Tax. 

 CBC Levy 
2008/09 

CBC Levy 
2009/10 

Increase on 
previous year 

% increase Increase per 
week 

Band A £111.89 £116.94 £5.05 4.5% 10 pence 

Band D £167.84 £175.41 £7.57 4.5% 15 pence 

 



3.2.5 The full details of the calculation of the Council Tax requirement which is shown 
in Appendix B will be presented to full Council on 24th February 2009 for formal 
consideration in line with Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Act 1992. 
Appendix B is partially completed for the Executive meeting – as other 
information is required from the County Council and Police Authority. 

3.2.6 Following Government decisions about grants and the Council’s assumptions of 
Council Tax, a funding envelope of £12,345,000 for 2009/10 results. 2010/11 and 
2011/12 are set out for information purposes at this stage, and are on a prudent 
base and would indicate a significant reduction (£905,000) in core funding if the 
current ABG arrangement does not continue. Clearly, the Council would be 
required to find savings in the region of £1,000,000 to accommodate the loss of 
this grant and this is reflected in Appendix H. 

  2009/10 

£’000 

2010/11 

£’000 

2011/12 

£’000 

  

Revenue Support Grant (including NNDR) 7,186 7,222 7,222

Provisional ABG (to be confirmed) 1,000 1,000 0

Safer and Stronger Communities Grant  259 0 0

Total Provisional General Revenue 
Government Grant 

8,445 8,222 7,222

Council Tax Revenue (at 4.5% increase) 3,900 4,082 4,265

Total Provisional Funding – Council Tax 
and Grant 

12,345 12,304 11,487

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.3 Use of Balances 

3.3.1 The Budget of the Medium Term Financial Strategy agreed at 26th February 2008 
Council meeting assumes that reserves will be used to support specific activities 
of the Council for the period 2008/09 to 2010/11. It is acceptable to use reserves 
in the short to medium term to reach a position of long term sustainability. 
However, it is important that the use of reserves is clearly understood. 

3.3.2 It is unfortunate that the audit of 2006/07 and 2007/08 has not been completed 
prior to the preparation of the Budget. Subject to audit, therefore, the opening 
revenue reserves for at 1st April 2008 are £6,616,000 for sinking funds and 
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earmarked reserves and general fund balance of reserves of £3,103,000, this 
totals £9,719,000. Provisions (for insurance) amount to a further £281,000. 
Budget monitoring returns to the end of November are indicating an underspend 
of around £1,132,000 against the 2008/09 Budget and of which around £207,000 
will be required to meet commitments entered into, but not settled at 31st March 
and £393,000 relates to underspends on budgets supported by earmarked 
reserves.   

3.3.4 The Resources Planning Working Group will review Earmarked reserves during 
2009/10, and a revised Reserve Statement will be produced, together with 
recommendations for the release of earmarked items, where appropriate and the 
revised Statement will reflect the outcome of the 2006/07 and 2007/08 Audit of 
Accounts. Appendix C summarises the (provisional) Reserve Position for 
2008/09 to 2011/12. 

3.3.5 Executive can be assured, though, that in planning the budget, there will be 
sufficient reserves to cover both the risk-based reserve, which is part of the 
general fund balance and the earmarking of reserves for the three year period of 
2009/10 to 2011/12.  

3.3.6 The existing Medium Term Financial Strategy Budget assumes £1,454,000 is 
held over the three year period as risk based reserves. The methodology for 
calculating the risk based reserve was agreed last year, and it has been re-
applied. The methodology involves a quantification of risk and a % applied to the 
likelihood of the risk occurring. The results were discussed by the Resources 
Planning Working Group and against the backdrop of the economic downturn, 
and the increased risk to in particular, the achievement of income related targets, 
the value of the reserve has increased. The Budget proposal increases the Risk 
Based Reserve to £1,735,000 for the three year period and this is set out in 
Appendix D.  

3.3.7 At the end of the three year period, by 31st March 2012 total reserves and 
provisions are projected to be £6,426,000, split between £3,787,000 in 
earmarked reserves and sinking funds held for specific purposes, and 
£2,357,000 in the General Fund.  
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4.0 EXPENDITURE 

4.1 Proposed Revenue Budget 2009/10 

4.1.1 The availability of funding determines the capacity to spend, Appendix A 
summarises the budget proposal for 2009/10.   

4.1.2 The current Net Revenue Budget for 2008/09 is £13,974,000 and is the starting 
point for planning for 2009/10. The budget assumed £12,309,000 of expenditure 
funded by Council Tax and Government Grants, and £1,665,000 funded from 
reserves. The £1,665,000 included £500,000 in relation to renovation grants, the 
source of this funding was the receipt from the transfer of council houses when 
Copeland Homes was established, and this receipt has been re-categorised as a 
capital receipt as during the audit of 2006/07 Accounts. It is, therefore, deducted 
from the £13,974,000 revenue base budget for planning purposes. The starting 
point for the Revenue Budget for 2009/10 is £13,474,000. 

4.1.3 In addition, RPWG has been notified of corrections and amendments required to 
the Base Budget in preparing a starting point for 2009/10. These total £214,000.  

4.1.4 Expenditure increases are broadly in line with inflation (2.5% for pay and 3% for 
non-pay items for 2009/10). For the purposes of budget planning, given the 
economic forecasts, only 2% for inflation, both pay and non-pay have been 
assumed for 2010/11 and 2011/12. The net inflationary pressures, including 
salary and incremental rises total £560,000 for 2009/10. 

4.1.5 There are a number of items of budget pressures and areas of new growth to 
fund which total £1, 915,000 and are set out in Appendix E.  

4.1.6 The budget build also assumes growth in income, largely from volume changes 
related to waste recycling for example, the inclusion of grants specific to 2009/10, 
(but not included in the base budget 2008/09), and increases in fees and 
charges.  This total income increase is £434,000. Fees and charges are set out 
in Appendix F and Executive is asked to agree the increases proposed. 

4.1.7 The temporary reduction in VAT from 17.5% to 15% announced in the November 
Budget Statement by the Chancellor of the Exchequer has been considered 
when proposing the fees and charges. The majority of fees levied are VAT 
exempt, but for those fees which are charged inclusive of VAT (e.g. cark parking 
fees) when the VAT rate returns to 17.5% on 31st December 2009, budget 
managers do not intend for the fee schedule to be amended. For those services 
levied exclusive of VAT (e.g. building control) the fee schedule will be required to 
be amended to reflect the VAT rate, but the Authority will not benefit from this 
amendment. 
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4.1.8 The total Net Revenue Budget Requirement for 2009/10, before efficiencies, 
savings and reductions options and options to increase income further, is 
£15,729,000 and in comparison to funding of £12,345,000, results in a shortfall of 
£3,384,000 to find. 

4.1.9 As part of CSR 2007, the Government confirmed that funding assumptions 
included the requirement for securing efficiency savings of 3% per annum. Local 
Authorities can decide how the resources released from the efficiency savings 
are used i.e. in broad terms, to minimise Council Tax increases or be ploughed 
back into the budget. The budget proposals assume the efficiency savings will be 
used to support the budget. 

4.1.10 The revenue budget proposal assumes cashable efficiency savings will be 
secured during the three year period, and for 2009/10, this is £599,000. These 
are included in Appendix G (first three columns). 

4.1.11 In closing the budget gap, Appendix G presents further options of reductions to 
budgets (£946,000) and additional fees and charges (£946,000) and these total 
£1,036,000. In addition, the increased use of reserves is proposed (i.e. above the 
minimum £1,000,000 utilisation to support the Regeneration and Delivery Plan 
already assumed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy) totalling a further 
£749,000.  The further options to close the gap, therefore, total £1,784,000 and 
are set out in Appendix G. 

4.1.12 Executive is recommended to accept these budget proposals. In summary, the 
Budget Proposal for 2009/10 is of a total operating budget of £14,094,000, 
funded by £1,749,000 of reserves, resulting in a net budget requirement of 
£12,345,000, funded by Council Tax and Government Grants.   

4.1.13 The Medium Term Financial Strategy Budget for the next three year period has 
been revised accordingly, and this is set out in Appendix H.  Executive is 
recommended to agree the provisional budgets for 2010//11 and 2011/12, but 
these will be revised in preparing the 2010/11 budget next year. 
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4.2 Uncertainties and Risks in the Budget Proposals  

4.2.1 There will always be some risks associated with budget setting – as it requires 
forecasting into the future. Some expenditure is demand led whilst other areas of 
the budget are dependent upon income from fees and charges. Specific 
uncertainties contained in the budget proposals for 2009/10 are as follows:- 

 Interest received from Treasury Management Activities – if the Bank of 
England reduces interest rates further (albeit there is little capacity to reduce 
further as the base rate (5 Feb 2009) is now 1.0%), then income from interest 
earned will decrease 

 Recycling costs – the budget assumes total income from recyclables (paper, 
card, plastics etc) which is less than the 2008/09 Budget. The recent 
decrease in income from this activity may be more acute in 2009/10.  

 Fuel costs – world oil prices have been subject to significant increases and 
decreases in the last twelve months. Fuel budgets assume a rate of £1 per 
litre for diesel and petrol.  

 Concessionary travel expenditure – the cost of reimbursement to bus 
operators for use of the concessionary travel pass to over 60s is demand led. 
Patronage in 2009/10 may be significantly different to that assumed in the 
budget proposals. 

 Income from fees and charges – income generated in 2009/10 could be much 
less than forecast as a result of the economic downturn, whose effects are 
difficult to quantify with certainty. 

 The impact of Job Evaluation – the base budget assumes £450,000 of 
permanent provision to accommodate the costs of the JE scheme, once it is 
agreed. Preliminary indications of the net cost of the scheme, prior to appeals 
procedure indicates that the budget provision will be sufficient to meet the 
costs of the scheme. However, the implementation is subject to final 
agreement of staff and the Executive. 

 The budget assumes the use of reserves to support the budget. The reserve 
position at 1st April 2008 has not been confirmed, as the external Audit of 
2006/07 and 2007/08 has not been completed. However, we are confident 
that the broad position of reserves is reasonable and can be used for budget 
planning.  
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4.2.2 The items set out in 4.2.1 have been considered in determining the risk based 
reserve to mitigate these foreseeable business risks. The budget proposal has 
calculated that £1,735,000 required in risk based reserves for the period covered 
by 2009/10 – 2011/12. 

4.2.3   In addition to these uncertainties and risks in next year’s budget proposals, 
looking further, for 2010/11  onwards, the following items may need further 
consideration as the 2010/11 budget is prepared:- 

 Income from fees, charges and interest received – if the recovery from the 
economic downturn is in excess of 18 months, income projections from these 
sources will be vulnerable to change.  

 RSG 2011/12 – it is speculative to suggest, but likely, that in the face of 
economic recession and pressures upon the national purse, that funding to 
Local Authorities will be reduced as part of CSR 2010.  

 Concessionary travel – Central Government has indicated after 2010/11, the 
responsibility for the administration of this activity will pass to the County 
Council. This would result in revisions to the Revenue Support Grant 
allocation for Counties and Districts and the result might not be funding 
neutral to every individual authority. 

 Employers’ superannuation contributions – the next triennial review will be 
undertaken during 2010 and new rates will be set from April 2011. Given the 
decrease in the FTSE share index of leading companies during the calendar 
year 2008 and the decrease in Bank of England lending (and therefore 
investment rates) you would expect that the performance of the Local 
Government Pension Fund will have been affected. If losses are not 
recovered, it will lead to increased contributions from employers. 

4.2.4 In setting its Budget Requirement, the Council is required under the Local 
Government Act 2004 (Section 25) to consider the formal advice of the statutory 
responsible officer (the Head of Finance and Management Information Systems) 
on the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of 
the reserves. 

4.2.5 Relevant budget holders are responsible for the management of individual 
budgets and the preparation of estimates has been considered by Accountancy 
Services, Corporate Management Team and the Resource Planning Working 
Group. Revenue Budget preparation is considered alongside Capital Programme 
development to ensure that wherever possible, any on-going financial impact of 
capital expenditure is reflected in the Revenue Budget Estimates.  
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4.2.6 Budget preparation involves risks, as it is based on making estimates and 
assumptions at a point in time in relation to a period in the future. However, the 
identification of immediate and medium term risks set out in paras 4.2.1 and 
4.2.3. together with the quantification of a risk-based reserve, it is my opinion that 
the budget proposal for 2009/10 presented for Council approval is sufficiently 
robust. However, it is of critical importance that work is undertaken during 
2009/10 to prepare budget options for 2010/11 and 2011/12 which reduce the 
Authority’s reliance upon revenue reserves. Regular and robust budget 
monitoring will be required during 2009/10 to ensure the savings identified are 
achieved and in particular, budgets vulnerable to external factors, beyond the 
immediate control of budget managers, such as Treasury Management, will need 
to be sufficiently rigorous. 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL AND HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING 
SOURCES OF FINANCE) 

5.1 Resources will need to be allocated in line with the Budget Strategy and agreed 
Council Plan. Key risks associated with the Budget proposals are set out in paras 
4.2.1 to 4.2.3. However, at a time of economic uncertainty, the need to regularly 
update the Medium Term Financial Strategy becomes more critical as 
assumptions are more subject to change. The appropriateness of the Budget will 
be subject to review during the year, as part of budget monitoring. 

 

6.0 IMPACT ON CORPORATE PLAN 

6.1 The budget and monitoring process is fully integrated into the planning process 
of the Council, embracing all the corporate objectives. Budget planning runs 
alongside service planning. Service plans are in the process of construction and 
will be presented to Executive for approval in March. Resources required to 
achieve Corporate priorities are reflected in the budget proposals.  
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 Appendix F – Proposed Fees and Charges 2009/10 (20 templates) 

 Appendix G – Proposed Savings, Reductions and Options to Use Reserves to 
achieve a Balanced Budget Proposal for 2009/10  

 Appendix H – Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy Revenue Budget 2008/09 – 
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List of Background Documents  

Medium Term Financial Strategy  – 26th February 2008 Council Budget Report 

Papers received by RPWG at meetings of 12 and 13th November 2008, 4th December 
2008 and 18th December 2008, RPWG 22nd January and 29th January 2009 

List of Consultees –  DMT, Deputy Leader 

CHECKLIST FOR DEALING WITH KEY ISSUES 

Please confirm against the issue if the key issues below have been addressed. This can 
be by either a short narrative or quoting the paragraph number in the report in which it 
has been covered. 

Impact on Crime and Disorder None 

Impact on Sustainability None 

Impact on Rural Proofing None 

Health and Safety Implications None 

Impact on Equality and Diversity Issues None 

Children and Young Persons 
Implications 

None 

Human Rights Act Implications None 

Section 151 Officer Comments The budget proposal is robust and the 
reserves proposed at the end of the 
three year period are adequate (see 
para 4.2.6). 

Monitoring Officer Comments None 

 
































































































